

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/20/2017 11:51 AM

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 35140-8

JONATHAN O. JOHNS, individually, and DAVID W. LYNCH and
JENNIFER LYNCH, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS and
COYOTE RIDGE CORRECTION CENTER,

Petitioners.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JONATHAN O. JOHNS,
DAVID W. LYNCH AND JENNIFER LYNCH**

Brian Sheldon, WSBA #32851
Douglas R. Dick, WSBA #46519
Phillabaum Ledlin Matthews & Sheldon, PLLC
1235 North Post Street, Suite 100
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 838-6055

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

V. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Standard of Review For Summary Judgment 11

 B. Defendant’s Motion to Strike was Untimely..... 13

 C. RCW 51.24.020 Provides a Private Right of Action..... 17

 D. The Facts of This Case Are Comparable to *Birklid* and Create
 Genuine Issues of Material Fact 18

 E. There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact That Precluded
 Summary Judgment..... 20

 i. Whether the Department of Corrections Had Actual
 Knowledge that Injury is Certain to Occur is a
 Genuine Issue of Material Fact that Precludes
 Summary Judgment..... 21

 ii. This Case Is Distinguishable From *Vallandigham* as
 Determined by the Superior Court 26

 iii. Whether DOC Willfully Disregarded Its Knowledge is a
 Genuine Issue of Fact 32

 F. The Superior Court’s Decision Does Not Deny Defendant’s
 Ability to Classify and House Inmates 35

VI. CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 157 Wn. App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010) 13

Baker v. Schatz, 80 Wn. App. 775, 912 P.2d 501 (1996)..... 21, 28

Barkley v. GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc., 190 Wn. App. 58, 358 P.3d 1204 (2015)..... 14

Birkliid v. Boeing Co., 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995). . . . 3, 18-21, 25, 33, 37

Brame v. W. State Hosp., 136 Wn. App. 740, 150 P.3d 637 (2007). . . . 36

Chelan Cty. Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Chelan Cty., 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987)..... 13

FDIC v. Uribe, Inc., 171 Wn. App. 683, 287 P.3d 694 (2012) 12

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) 14

Keck v. Collins, 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015). . . . 11, 13, 14, 17

Mason v. Kenyon Zero Storage, 71 Wash.App. 5, 856 P.2d 410 (1993) 30

Michelbrink v. State, 191 Wn. App. 414, 363 P.3d 6 (2015) 30

Morris v. McNicol, 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)..... 13

Perry v. Beverage, 121 Wash. 652, 209 P. 1102, 214 P. 146 (1922) 30

Reed v. Davis, 65 Wn.2d 700, 399 P.2d 338 (1965) 12

Ryan v. Zornes, 34 Wn. App. 63, 658 P.2d 1281 (1983) 12

SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt, 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014) 11

Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400, 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)..... 3, 27, 28, 36

STATUTES

RCW 51.24.020 1, 3, 4, 18, 20, 37

RULES

CR 56(c) 20

CR 6 2, 15

ER 704 16
